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STAFF REPORT: REVISED FINDINGS 

APPLICATION NO.: 5-98-120 

APPLICANT: Irvine Company AGENT: Peter Carapetian 

PROJECT LOCATION: 900 Bayside Drive, City of Newport Beach, County of 
Orange 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a free standing full service restaurant 
including bar and live entertainment, patio dining with76 parking spaces 
on-site plus 19 parking spaces in an adjacent area next to the restaurant for a 
total of 95 parking spaces. The proposed restaurant will have a total of 
4750 sq. ft. of service area. Service area consists of 3800 sq. ft. of internal 
restaurant space and 950 sq. ft. of outdoor patio area. Grading consists of 
490 cu. yds. of import. 

DATE OF COMMISSION ACTION: July 7, 1998 

COMMISSIONERS ON PREVAILING SIDE: Commissioners Allen, Armanasco, 
Dettloff, Busey, Nava, Giacomini, Rose, Wright, Tuttle, and Vice Chairman 
Wan. 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following revised findings in 
support of the Commission's action on July 7, 1998 approving the Bistango 
Restaurant project with four special conditions. Special conditions contained in this 
staff report concern: future development, reciprocal parking easement, free valet 
parking, and conformance with the geological recommendations . 

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in Concept 621-98 from the City of 
Newport Beach. Use Permit No. 3619 from the City of Newport Beach. 
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: City of Newport Beach certified Land Use Plan. 
Geotechnical Investigation for the Proposed Bayside Rim Restaurant, (project 
No. 1971245-01) dated December 16, 1997 by Leighton and Associates, 
Inc., City of Newport Beach Negative Declaration dated January 19, 1998, 
Coastal Commission permits P-6-11-73-1116 (Far West Services, Inc.) and 
A-6-30-75-5594 (Far West Services, Inc.). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following resolution and 
revised findings: 

I. Approval with Conditions. 

•

I 

The Commission hereby GRANTS a permit, subject to the conditions below, for the 
proposed development on the grounds that the development will be in conformity 
with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976, will not 
prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction over the area to 
prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the 
Coastal Act, and will not have any significant adverse impacts on the environment • 
within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act. 

II. Standard Conditions. 

1 . Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and 
construction shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the 
permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and 
acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the Commission 
office. 

2. Expiration. If construction has not commenced, the permit will expire two 
years from the date on which the Commission voted on the application, or in 
the case of administrative permits, the date on which the permit is reported 
to the Commission. Construction shall be pursued in a diligent manner and 
completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for extension of the 
permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

3. Compliance. All construction must occur in strict compliance with the 
proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject to any special 
conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved plans must be 
reviewed and approved by the staff and may require Commission approval. 
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Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will 
be resolved by the Executive Director of the Commission. 

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and 
the development during construction, subject to 24-hour advance notice. 

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided 
assignee files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and 
conditions of the permit. 

7. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall 
be perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to 
bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms 
and conditions. 

Ill. 

1 . 

2. 

Special Conditions. 

Future Development 

This coastal development permit 5-98-120 approves only the development, 
as expressly described and conditioned herein, for the proposed restaurant 
located at 900 Bayside Drive in the City of Newport Beach. Any future 
development, such as a change in the intensity of use (including a change in 
the number of parking spaces, a change in the amount of outdoor or indoor 
service area or a change in the use of the structure} shall require an 
amendment to this permit from the Coastal Commission or a new coastal 
development permit. 

Reciprocal Easement 

Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant shall 
execute and record a reciprocal easement which provides shared ingress, 
egress, and parking between the restaurant and an adjacent portion of the 
shopping center in a form and content acceptable to the Executive Director. 
This easement shall not be removed or changed without a Coastal 
Commission approved amendment to this coastal development permit unless 
the Executive Director determines that no amendment is required . 
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Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant, shall 
submit for the review and approval of the Executive Director a valet parking 
plan. The valet parking plan shall: 

• Include evidence that the plan has been reviewed and approved by the 
City of Newport Beach Traffic Engineer; 

• Provide valet parking at no charge; 

• Contain a signage plan which informs customers of the availability of the 
free valet service; 

• Include a revised parking plan showing the location of the 76 parking 
spaces and identifies which of the restaurant parking spaces will be valet 
parking spaces and which will be self parking spaces; 

• At a minimum thirteen spaces shall be self-parking spaces (not including 
the four handicapped spaces); 

•• 

• Valet parking shall be operated in such a manner that vehicles will not • 
block access driveways and will not block Bayside Drive. 

The approved valet parking plan shall be implemented in compliance with the 
final plans as approved by the Executive Director. Any deviations from the 
plans shall require a Coastal Commission approved amendment to this 
permit, or written concurrence from the Executive Director that the deviation 
is not substantial and therefore a permit amendment is not needed. 

4. Conformance with Geotechnical Recommendations 

Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant shall 
submit for the review and approval of the Executive Director: 

a) final revised plans. These plans shall include the signed statement of the 
geotechnical consultant certifying that the plans incorporate the 
geotechnical recommendations contained in the geotechnical investigation 
of December 16, 1997 by Leighton and Associates, Inc. (Project No. 
1971245-01) into the final design of the proposed development. 

The approved development shall be constructed in compliance with the final 
plans as approved by the Executive Director. Any deviations from the plans 
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shall require a Coastal Commission approved amendment to this permit, or 
written concurrence from the Executive Director that the deviation is not 
substantial and therefore a permit amendment is not needed. 

Findings and Declarations. 

The Commission hereby finds and declares as follows: 

A. Project Description and Location 

The proposed project is located at 900 Bayside Drive in the City of Newport Beach, 
County of Orange (Exhibit 1 ). The project site previously contained a restaurant 
which was approved by the Commission in 1973 (coastal development permit A-6-
11-73-1116). The site is currently vacant as the restaurant was torn down 
pursuant to a demolition order by the City of Newport Beach in 1 994. 

The applicant proposes to construct a free standing full service restaurant in the 
Bayside Shopping Center (see page 4 of Exhibit 3) which is on the landward side of 
Bayside Drive. The Bayside Shopping Center was constructed in 1965. The 
proposed restaurant will have a footprint of 8014 sq. ft. plus 950 sq. ft. of outdoor 
patio service area, and would supply 76 parking spaces. Of the 76 parking spaces 
1 3 would be self-parking, 4 would be handicapped spaces, and the remaining 59 
would consist of valet parking. The gross square footage of the restaurant totals 
10014 sq. ft. which includes a 2000 sq. ft. basement, 3800 sq. ft. of service area, 
and 4214 sq. ft. of kitchen, restroom, and storage areas. The total service area of 
the restaurant is 4750 sq. ft. based on 3800 sq. ft. of inside service area and 950 
sq. ft. of outdoor patio service area. Operational characteristics of the restaurant 
include: the sale and service of alcoholic beverages as well as live entertainment. 
The basement will be used as a wine cellar. 

The proposed restaurant was the subject of a Mitigated Negative Declaration dated 
January 19, 1998 by the City of Newport Beach. The Mitigated Negative 
Declaration notes that the site was formerly occupied by a full service restaurant 
facility. The Mitigated Negative Declaration found that the proposed development 
would not have significant impacts on biological resources, cultural resources, 
traffic circulation (including parking) or recreation. 

The Negative Declaration notes potential concerns related to land use planning, and 
geology. In terms of land use planning, the proposed restaurant may be potentially 
incompatible with surrounding residential development due to noise, light and glare. 
In terms of geology the project site is located in an area of historic liquefaction and 
seismic activity. A geotechnical study conducted by Leighton and Associates 
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concluded that the site itself has a low potential for liquefaction of the subsurface • 
soils due to the absence of loose sandy soils. 

The Newport Beach Planning Commission held a public hearing on March 19, 1998 
and approved the proposed restaurant under Use Permit No. 361 9 with special 
conditions. Two significant special conditions contained in the City's approval 
require that the valet parking be free and that a reciprocal easement agreement 
between the shopping center and the restaurant be executed to allow for shared 
ingress, egress, and parking. 

B. Coastal Development Permit A-6-11-73-1116 

On September 19, 1973 the California Coastal Zone Conservation Commission 
granted a permit for a 7500 sq. ft. Mediterranean style Restaurant. The restaurant 
would provide seating for 225 persons and would provide 75 parking spaces. 
Parking was required based on 1 parking space for each 3 seats plus 1 space. The 
staff report notes (relative to the adequacy of on-site parking) that: H In the event 
of an overflow it would be possible to use parking spaces 'in the Bayside Shopping 
Center. n No special conditions were imposed by the Commission. 

C. New Development and Public Access 

The project site is on the inland side of Bayside Drive which is the first public road • 
immediately inland of Newport Bay. Section 30222 of the Coastal Act encourages 
the use of private lands suitable for visitor serving commercial uses. The proposed 
restaurant would be such a use and would replace the prior restaurant which 
formerly occupied the site. 

The City of Newport Beach attracts visitors year round due to its unique 
recreational opportunities, large harbor and marina facilities, and its coastal 
amenities, and maintains a generally strong commercial base as a result. Further, 
like many beach cities, Newport Beach also receives an annual influx of visitors 
during the summer months. Accordingly rental housing occupancy increases during 
the summer, as does retail commercial activity particularly in the beach areas of the 
City which are frequented by out of town visitors. 

In this case the project is located on Bayside Drive (Exhibit 1 ) which is a coastal 
route around the perimeter of Newport Bay. The project site is approximately 1 000 
feet north of Balboa Island a major tourist attraction and about 2000 feet south of 
Newport Dunes Aquatic Park. Though this project is relatively close to Balboa 
Island and Newport Dunes principle access to these areas would be through Pacific 
Coast Highway and Jamboree Road which are the major arterial routes to these two 
areas. Thus most visitors to these coastal destinations would not travel by the 
project site. Furthermore, even though the project site is approximately 1 000 feet • 
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north of Balboa Island, the walking distance to Balboa Island would be 
approximately 2000 feet (Exhibit 1) because of the need to first walk to the bridge 
that provides access to Balboa Island. 

One of the strongest legislative mandates of the Coastal Access is the preservation 
of coastal access. Section 30211 of the Coastal Act mandates that development 
shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the sea. Section 30252 of 
the Coastal Act requires that new development should maintain and enhance public 
access to the coast by providing adequate parking. When new development does 
not provide adequate parking, users of that development are forced to occupy 
public parking that could be used by visitors to the coast. A lack of public parking 
discourages visitors from coming to the beach and other visitor serving activities in 
the coastal zone. The lack of parking would therefore have an adverse impact on 
public access. In this case, the project site is located on Bayside Drive. Though 
not a major arterial route, Bayside Drive is the first public road inland of Newport 
Bay which provides lateral movement for the public around the perimeter of 
Newport Bay. All private development must, as a consequence provide adequate 
parking to minimize adverse impacts on public access. 

The Commission has consistently found, since the adoption of its parking guidelines 
in 1980, when evaluating the parking demand generated by a restaurant that one 
parking space is necessary for each 50 sq. ft. of service area to satisfy the parking 
demand generated. The proposed project consists of a restaurant with 3800 sq. ft. 
of service area plus an outdoor patio area of 950 sq. ft. The outdoor patio area 
constitutes part to the restaurant's service area. The two service areas combined 
total 4750 sq. ft. Based on the Commission's regularly imposed standard of one 
space for each 50 sq. ft. of service area the parking demand for the restaurant 
totals 95 spaces. The applicant proposes 76 on-site parking spaces. Consequently 
the proposed development is 1 9 spaces deficient in supplying the required number 
of parking spaces based on the Commission's parking guidelines. 

The City of Newport Beach, however, approved the proposed restaurant with 76 
parking spaces as their parking requirements are slightly different from the 
Commission's. Based on a City staff report of March 5, 1998, the City requires 
one parking space for each 50 sq. ft. of internal service area. External outdoor 
dinning areas under the City's parking standards do not require parking provided 
that the outdoor service area is less than 25% of the internal service area. Under 
the City's parking standards the patio area could be up to 950ft. sq. without 
having to supply additional parking. The proposed patio is 950 sq. ft. in size. 
Consequently the City computed the parking requirement for the restaurant as 76 
spaces based on the 3800 sq. ft. of internal service area. To assure that the 76 
parking spaces are effectively utilized {since 59 parking spaces are tandem spaces), 
the City imposed special conditions to require that the applicant provide free valet 
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parking and to require that the applicant implement a reciprocal easement with the • 
shopping center for purposes of ingress, egress and parking. 

In response to Commission staff's request for a copy of the City required reciprocal 
easement, the applicant has submitted to staff a II Declaration as to Access 
Easements" which is attached as Exhibit 7. This easement declaration was 
recorded as if it were a requirement of the Coastal Commission. Recording this 
easement declaration prior to the Commission's action was premature and was not 
evaluated by the Commission's legal staff to determine that it meets the 
Commission's requirements prior to it being recorded. Also it is unknown if Exhibit 
11C" (which is the last page of Exhibit 7) of this access declaration is an accurate 
implementation of the City's easement special condition as the City has not yet 
reviewed and approved an easement document. Based on the Commission's 
findings below, a reciprocal easement will be required. 

Based on the Commission's parking standards the proposed restaurant is 19 spaces 
deficient in supplying adequate parking. Since the proposed restaurant is in a 
shopping center, it can share parking with the other tenants assuming that the 
other tenants have surplus parking spaces available to offset the restaurant's 
parking deficiency. The negative declaration notes: 11 There is a potential that 
parking impacts may occur when the neighboring market and other retail uses are 
operating concurrent with the restaurant facility." To assess the potential for the • 
restaurant to resolve its parking deficiency through shared parking the applicant 
conducted a parking evaluation. To adequately resolve the parking deficiency the 
parking study would need to document that the parking supply exceeded or met the 
parking demand generated by the shopping center including the 19 parking spaces 
needed by the restaurant. 

To evaluate the shared parking potential, the applicant submitted three traffic 
appraisals by Pirzadeh and Associates (a transportation planning consulting firm) 
through letters dated May 8, 1998, May 22, 1998, and June 8, 1998 (Exhibits 
3,4, and 5) to evaluate the overall availability of parking in the shopping center. 
The evaluations conducted by Pirzadeh and Associates substantiated (based on 
observed data) the availability of 1 9 surplus spaces for joint use in the shopping 
center (Exhibits 3,4, and 5). In arriving at this conclusion the consultants note that 
the shopping center is fully occupied and that the 1 9 space parking surplus is in 
excess of current demand based on actual observations. 

The first parking observations by Pirzadeh and Associates were conducted midweek 
(Tuesday through Thursday) on May 5, 6, and 7, 1998 from the hours of 11 :00 
AM to 9:30PM (see Exhibit 3). A second parking survey was conducted on 
Saturday, May 1 6th and Sunday, May 1 7, 1 998 from the hours of 11 :00 AM to 
9:30PM (see Exhibit 4). In response to a request from staff for weekend parking 
data during the summer period a third survey was conducted on Saturday, June 6 • 
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and Sunday June 7, 1998 from 11:30 AM to 1:30PM and from 5:00PM to 7:00 
PM. For this last study, which occurred on a summer weekend, the consultants 
note that the highest number of occupied spaces was observed on Sunday, June 
7th, from 5:15 to 5:30 were 36 vehicles parked in Area 4 (see page 6 of Exhibit 
3). Area 4 contains a total 72 parking spaces which means that this area was 
50% occupied at the time. The consultants also noted that 4 vehicles were parked 
in the future Bistango restaurant site. The observed parking demand during this 
summer weekend was lower than the previously reported weekday parking demand 
according to the consultants. Each of these observations indicate that surplus 
parking exists. 

Hollis & Associates, Inc., the longtime manager of the shopping center support the 
conclusions of Pirzadeh and Associates in a letter dated June 4, 1998 (Exhibit 6) 
which states that: uDespite the full occupancy, the shopping center parking 
adjacent to the restaurant site is always under utilized and is the area furthest away 
from Balboa Island". 

In this particular case the Commission can accept the parking data as resolving the 
restaurants parking deficiency based on the following factors. First, the applicant 
proposes a restaurant which is a visitor serving commercial use favored by the 
Coastal Act. The project site previously contained a restaurant and this restaurant 
will replace it. Further, this proposed restaurant will not open till 11 :00 AM for 
lunch with maximum patronage anticipated to occur in the evening when coastal. 
visitors would either be returning home or going to dinner before returning home. 
Based on this usage pattern restaurant patrons will be visiting the restaurant during 
non-peak beach hours. Additionally, some patrons of the shopping center who are 
already parked may visit the restaurant because of the restaurant's close proximity. 

Next, the project site though it is near coastal recreational opportunities, is not in 
an area frequented by visitors to the coast as a recreational destination. Coastal 
areas that are very popular with the public tend to have traffic circulation and 
parking problems which surface when public hearings are held to consider new 
development proposals. When the Newport Beach Planning Commission conducted 
its public hearing on March 19, 1998 for the proposed restaurant opponents to the 
project raised issues of noise (due to the proposed live entertainment) and that the 
restaurant would not be compatible with surrounding residences. Parking did not 
surface as an issue of concern. 

For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that adequate shared parking is 
available based on the parking evaluations conducted by Pirzadeh and Associates 
and the long term observations of the shopping center's management firm~ 
Therefore, the 19 parking space deficiency based on the Commission's parking 
guidelines can be met through shared parking with the shopping center . 
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Though the Commission finds that adequate parking exists based on utilizing 
surplus parking in the adjacent shopping center, the Commission finds it necessary 
to impose several special conditions to address operational issues raised by the 
proposed parking plan. First, the Commission has found that the parking is 
adequate based on utilizing surplus spaces within the shopping center. The 
Commission also found, based on the testimony of the applicant at the public 
hearing, that the parking lot is used exclusively for the shopping center and is not 
used by the public for coastal access. To assure that the shopping center parking 
spaces are available to the restaurant, the applicant as a condition approval shall 
record a reciprocal easement for purposes of ingress, egress, and parking for the 
restaurant parcel on a portion of the shopping center parcel. The reciprocal parking 
easement shall be limited to a specific area adjacent to the restaurant site, subject 
to the review and approval of the Executive Director, to facilitate the overall parking 
management of the shopping center. 

Second, the proposed parking plan contains a high number of tandem spaces. 
Tandem spaces require active management in the form of valet parking as patrons 
would be reluctant to park in them as their cars could be blocked. For these spaces 
to be effectively utilized by patrons of the restaurant free valet parking was 
required by the City and shall also be required as a condition of Commission 
approval. The applicant shall also submit a signage plan which informs the public 
of the availability of the free valet parking. The valet parking plan shall also be 
reviewed and approved by the City of Newport Beach Traffic Engineer. Further, the 
valet parking operation shall be carried out in such manner that it will not block 
driveways and will not block Bayside Drive. The plans submitted with the coastal 
development permit application do not show which spaces are valet and which are 
not. Therefore, the applicant shall submit a revised parking plan which provides 76 
parking spaces and identifies which parking spaces are valet spaces and which are 
self parking spaces. At a minimum 1 3 of the parking spaces shall be self-parking 
spaces (not including the four self parking handicapped spaces) as required by the 
City. 

The proposed structure totals 10014 square feet of which 3800 sq. ft. is service 
area. Additionally the project includes 950 sq. ft. of outdoor service area. The 
combined indoor and outdoor service areas total 4750 sq. ft. Once constructed the 
restaurant could easily be modified, through interior modification, to increase the 
service area. The outdoor patio area could also be easily modified. To assure that 
the proposed development plus any future development is consistent with parking 
requirements, the Commission must impose a future improvements special 
condition. The future improvement special condition shall require that any future 
development which changes the intensity of the use of the site or which changes 
the use of site be required to obtain either an amendment to this permit or a new 
coastal development permit to assure that the parking supply is adequate for the 
proposed development. 
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Thus as conditioned for the submission of a reciprocal parking easement, free valet 
parking, and for a future improvements special condition does the Commission find 
that the proposed development would be consistent with the development and 
public access policies of the Coastal Act. 

C. Geotechnical 

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part: 

New development shall: 

(I) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire 
hazard 

(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute 
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or 
surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective devices that 
would substantially alter natura/landforms along bluffi and cliffs. 

The proposed development was subject to a geotechnical investigation conducted 
by Leighton and Associates (December 16, 1997, project 1971245-01 ). The 
report concludes: "Based on our investigation, we conclude that the proposed 
project is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint, provided that the 
recommendations presented in this report are fully implemented in the design and 
construction of the project. There appear to be no significant geotechnical 
constraints onsite that cannot be mitigated by proper planning, design, and sound 
construction practices. " 

Though the report concludes that the project can be undertaken, the geotechnical 
consultants have made recommendations which must be complied with by the 
applicant to assure that the project will minimize risks to life and property, and will 
assure structural integrity. Recommendations made by the geotechnical 
consultants relate to: 1) site preparation and recompaction, 2) foundation design, 
3) permanent slopes, 4) surface drainage, and 5) plan review. The geotechnical 
consultants conclude by stating that final grading plans and final construction 
drawings should be reviewed to assure that these recommendations have been 
incorporated to assure that the project will be constructed in a sound manner. 

The plans submitted with the application have not been reviewed by the 
geotechnical firm to assure that the design of the proposed structure will minimize 
risks to life and property. Consequently, the design of the proposed structures 
must be reviewed by a geotechnical firm to assure that the project will minimize 
risks to life and property. To ensure that the geotechnical consultants' 
recommendations are instituted, it is necessary to impose a special condition 
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requiring compliance of the project plans with the recommendations made by the 
geotechnical consultants. Accordingly, the applicant must submit, for the review 
and approval of the Executive Director, plans (grading, drainage, and foundation) 
signed by a certified geotechnical engineer which incorporates the 
recommendations made by Leighton and Associates in their December 16, 1997 
geotechnical investigation for the proposed restaurant. 

Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, for 
conformance with the geotechnical recommendations would be consistent with 
Section 30253 of the Coastal Act regarding hazards. 

E. Local Coastal Program 

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a 
Coastal Development Permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the 
local government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal Program which 
conforms with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

The Newport Beach Land Use Plan was certified on May 19, 1982. The project as 
conditioned is consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The 
proposed development will not prejudice the City's ability to prepare a Local Coastal 
Program for Newport Beach that is consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the • 
Coastal Act as required by Section 30604(a). 

F. California Environmental Quality Act 

Section 13096(a) of the Commission's administrative regulations requires 
Commission approval of Coastal Development Permit applications to be supported 
by a finding showing the application, as conditioned by any conditions of approval, 
to be consistent with any applicable requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21 080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed 
development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible 
mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant 
adverse effect which the activity may have on the environment. 

The project is located in an existing urbanized area. The proposed development has 
been conditioned to assure that the project will not have a significant adverse 
impact on coastal access and has been conditioned to: for the submission of a 
reciprocal parking easement, to provide free valet service, to comply with the 
geotechnical recommendations, and to obtain a coastal development permit for 
future improvements which change the intensity of use. The proposed 
development, as conditioned, is consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act. The project as proposed is the least environmentally damaging 
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alternative. Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project is 
consistent with CEQA and the policies of the Coastal Act . 
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Mr. Grant Davis 
OTCGroup 
2049 Vista Cajon 
Newport Beach, CA 92660-3911 

Subject: Bistango Restaurant, Bayside Center 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

,.. CALIFORNIA 
C~ACTAL COMMISSION 

Pursuant to your request, we have conducted a parking demand analysis to determine the 
availability of parking supply in the Bayside Center to augment the proposed on-site 
parking .for the proposed Bistango Restaurant in Newport Beach. Our findings 
demonstrate that there is an adequate supply of parking available next to the Pavilions • 
Market to accommodate some overflow parking from the proposed restaurant. 

The following are the findings of our parking analysis: 

Proposed Project 

Bistango is proposed to be constructed on the vacant property located on the west side of 
Pavilions Market located in the Bayside Retail Center in Newport Beach. The restaurant 
will be open for lunch and dinner service from 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. daily. Bistango will 
replace a restaurant within the center that closed sometime ago. 

Project Site 

The proposed restaurant will be located within the Bayside RetaH Center. The site plan for 
the center is shown on Figure 1. The access to the site is provided by a joint use driveway 
from Bayside Drive. Two intemal driveways will provide access to the restaurant pad from 
the existing developed portion of the retail center. Parking for the restaurant is proposed 
to be located directly in front of the restaurant as shown on Figure 2. · 
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Parking Analysis 

In order to determine the adequacy of the parking within Bayside Center and the potential 
for joint use with the proposed restaurant, parking counts were conducted during different 
periods on May 5, May 6, and May 7. 1998. The parking counts were taken by counting 
the occupied spaces during the different periods from 11 :00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. 

As shown on Figure 3, there are four major parking areas within the existing retail center. 
Based on our observations, supply of parking in the existing center is well in excess of 
current demand. The parking spaces are well situated in relationship to the businesses 
within the center and they are located within very short Walking distance from the stores. 

The parking spaces located in Areas 2 and 3 are the most frequently used spaces within 
the center. Areas 1, 4, and 5 had the highest number of unoccupied spaces during our 
observation periods. Area 5 will be reconfigured in conjunction with the construction of the 
proposed restaurant. 

Potential Joint Parking Use 

Due to the layout of the retail center and the proposed location of Bistango, parking spaces 
located in Area 4 have the best potential for joint use. There are 72 spaces in this section 
of the parking lot. The highest use of these spaces was observed during 12:00 p.m. to 
1:15 p.m. and 5:15p.m. to 7:00p.m .• with a maximum of 42 spaces being occupied. 
During these periods, it was observed that a maximum of 11 spaces were occupied in Area 
5 which will be the site of the proposed restaurant. During the mid day counts, it was 
observed that several of the spaces in these areas were occupied by individuals that 
entered the center to have their lunch in the car with only some of them shopping at the 
market. 

The peak demand period for the restaurant is expected to coincide with the peak parking 
utilization observed in the center. Therefore, based on the total number of spaces 
occupied in areas 4 and 5 (42 + 11 =53), it is estimated that approximately 19 spaces (72-
53= 19) will be available for potential joint use by the restaurant during the peak demand 
period . 

Page 2 of Exhibit 3 
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Conclusions 

A parking demand analysis was completed by conducting a parking occupancy count in 
the Bayside retail center to determine the feasibDity and availability of parking supply for 
joint use with the proposed Bistango restaurant Based on the analysis, it Is our conclusion 
that the supply of parking in Bayside Center exceeds the current demand. We have further 
concluded that the most feasible area for joint parking use with the proposed restaurant 
is ~rea 4. It is estimated that approximately 19 spaces Will be available for use_by the 
restaurant during peak periods. 

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this analysis, or If you need any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

14%.~ 
Peter K. Pirzadeh, P .E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

••• 

• 

• 
Page3 of Exhibit 3 
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Mr. Grant l)avia 
OTCGraup 
2049 va C.Jon 
Newport Beach, CA 82880-38U 

Sub.feal: Blstango Restaurant. Bayside Canllr 

Dear Mr. Davia: 

Pursuant to your request. we have condueted a partdng demand analysis to determine the 
availabUity of parking supply In the Bayside Center to augment the proposed on-tile 
parking for the proposed Blstango Restaurant In Newport Beach. OUr tlndlnga 
demonstrate that the propoeftd on-site parking supply and the valet service wl meat e. 
expected demand for the restaurant. Also, we have datannlned that there II an adequate 
supply of per1dng avaBable next to tte PavBionl Martel for joint use with BIAfangO. 

The following arelhe fll1dinga of our parking anelylla: 

Proposed Projeel 

Bistango is proposed to be constructed on the vacant property located on the west aide af 
PavRions Market located in the Bayalcle Rtrbll Center in Newport Beach. B._ngo wl 
r&plaoe a restaurant within the center that doNd IOIIIItirM ago. 

The proposed reataumnt wl provide • total of3.800 aquare feet of indoor cfrnlng araa and 
750 square feet of outdoor dining ... The rastaurant wUI be open for lunch and clnnlr 
l8fVIce frDm 11:00 a.m. to 12!00 •.m. ct.~y. 

Project lite 

The propoHd r~~staurantwll be loo*d within thlllayaide Ratal Center. The de pllnl:w 

tit Commission 

• 

• 
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the center Is shown on Figure 1. The acoess to the slfa Is provided by a joint usa driviW'&Y 
from Bayside Drive. Two Internal driveways will provide access to the restaurant pad from 
the ekisting developed portion of the retaD center. Parking for the restaurant is proposed 
to be located directly In front of the restaurant as shown on F'tgure 2. 

ProJec:t Partlna 

The parking rate for quality restaurants varies among different pubHc agencies. However, 
a typical rate Is about one space per 75 square feet of ftoor area. Other rates have been 
published by the Urban Land Institute (ULI) and Institute ofTranspoltatfon Engineers (ITE). 
ULI data shows an average rate of one space per 50 aquara feet of floor area. The 
average rate pubflshed by ITE ia about one space per 80 square feet of Jeasabfe 81'81. 
Some agencies do not consider the restaurant patio area as part of ths floor area. Other 
ageneJes apply a reduced rate for this portion of the facHity. Due to the fact that the utility 
of the patio Is related to the condition of the elements. It fa reasonable to apply a dHrerant 
parking demand rate for the outdoor dining areas. Based on our experience, a reduction 
of so percent Is appropriate for the parking demand rata for the patio area. 

Providing vaJet parking service for the restaurant patrons will further reduce the parking 
requirements for the site. However, the reduction of the parking requirements ialllated 
to the type of operation, pricing strategy, and the convenience of the valet parking. 

The proPQeed proJect Is subject to the Calfomla Coastal Commission develOpment 
requirements. The Commission'• parking demand guidelines require that one perking 
space be provided for eaoh 50 square foot of serviee area. In our opinion this rate lhould 
be applicable to the indoor dining area only. As discussed ~artier in this document. the 
requirements for the outdoor dining area should be at the 50 percent reduced rate. BMed 
on lhesa requirements the following parking supply should be provided far the elte: 

Dinning Area L.ocaUon Ami (Sa. FtJ £addnq Rate Parking Regulrtd 

Indoor 3,800 1 per 60 sq. ft. 78 

Outdoor 750 1 per 100 lq. ft. 8 

Tolal 84 

A tatal of 76 parking spaces is provided on-site. Additionally, complimentary valet partdng 
ia proposed for the site. The on-site partclng ~SUpply and the valet servtoe wll provide 
adequate supply of parking for the operatian af the nmaurant 
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Joint Use Parting Analytda 

In order to detennlne the adequacy of the parldng within Bayside Center and tt1e potential 
far joint u• with the proposed restaurant. parkJng eounts were conducted during different 
periods on May 5, Nay 8, end May 7, 1998. The paltdng oounta were taken by GOUnllng 

- the occupied spaces during the different periods 11om 11:00 a.m. to 9:30p.m. 

Addilfanaly, based on discussions with the Coufal Commission staff. parkingcounta ... 
conducted on Saturday. May 18, 1998. and Sunday, May 17. 1998. Theee counts..,. 
conducted during the same time period aa those aonducted durinQ the weekday~. 

AI shown an Flgtn 3. there are four major parking araaa willm the existing refal oentw. 
The retaR center Is fully occupied except for the proposed restaurant lite. Based on oUr 
obSerwtiona. BVpply of paltdng in the existing canter II well m excess of cumd demMd. 
The on-site parking spacu are wen situated In relationship to the bualnNsea wlhln the 
centat and they are loclted within very short waHdng distance from the ...... 

The parking apaeee Jocated In Areas 2 lll'1d 3 11'81he rnDithquently used spaces wlhfn 

• 

the center. Areas 1, 41, .ut 5 had the highest number of unoccupied apacee during aur • 
obselvation periods. Araa 5 will be reconfigured In conjunotion with the conatructiol\ oftha 
propoaed restaunmt. 

• Baaed on the parking counts condudlld on week days and weekend8,118 oonc:IUded th8t 
the partting suppty within the center exceeda thft derMnd. Aleo, it il concfuded that there 
II adequate supply af parking. in cfose proximity to the proposed restaurant. In the iiXIIting 
center that ~ be used as lharld parting with BiltanDO Restaui'Mt. 

Due to the layout ofthe retal center and the proposed looaUon ofBI8tango, parldng ..,._ 
located in Area 4 have the belt potential for joint uu. There ant 72 tpaces In this I8CIIon 
r1 the parking lot. The highett u.. of theae spaces Will observed during 12:00 p.m. ta 
1:15 p.m. and 15:11 p.m. ta 7:00p.m., on weekdl)'l with 1 maximum of 42 spaces t.fng 
occupied. ~:Juring theH pModa. it wa ob8arvtld that a mulrnum 1:111 spaces were 
occupied In Area 5 whiCh WI b11 the lite of the propoMCII'8IbiUtlnt. During thlt mid dlly 
counta. It wae oblerVed that eevt11111 of the apecea In theee .... were occupied lrl 

· lndMduall that entered the center tD have u.ir Iundt In h car with only eome of'*" 
thopplng It the rnaiUt. 

The peak demand period for the 1'81t8Urant Je expected to oolnGide with the peak parlcklO 
utiliZation observed in the center. Therllfont, baaed an lha laCIII number rl .,._ 
occupied In araaa 4 and 5 (-42 • 11 • 53).1t II edmlttCI that llppladmataly 11 ,.,._ (72 • 
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53 = 19) wDI be avanabJe for potential joint use by the restaurant during the peak demand 
period. 

CandusJons 

The proposed Bistango Restaurant wi1l have adequate on-silt parking to meet tha. 
expecled parking demand. A tottlf of76 on-site spaces and a complimentary valet eerYioe 
wilr provide adequate suppf~ of parking for the restaurant patrons. 

A parking demand analysis was completed by conducting a parking occupangy c=ount in 
the Bayside retail center to datennine the feasibility and awllablflty of parking supply far 
a potenuar joint use with the proposed Bistango restaurant. Based gn the analysis, ft Is our 
conclusion that the supply of parking in Bayside Center exceeds the current demand. We 
have further concluded that the l'n0$t feastbfa araa for joint parking use with the proposed 
reWlurant is area 4. It Is estimated that approximately 10 spaces wlJI be avaBabfe durtng 
peak parking periods for potential use by the restaurant. However, as staled earlier. we 
believe that the proposed mataurant parking wiD be adequate to meet the expectad 
demand • 

Please cell me If you have any questions regarding thfa analysis. or If you need any 
additional information. 

Sincaraly, 

~~~ 
Peter K. Pirzadeh, P.E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

Copy: Stephen Rynes, CelifomJa Costal ComrniDian 

___ , -···· t••= 
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BISTANGO RESTAURANT 
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Tran.sportittion Planning, 
Engineering & Project Management 

June 8,1998 

Mr. Stephen Rynas, AICP 
California Coastal Commission 
·South Coast Area Office 
200 Oceangate, Suite 1000 
Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 

Subject: Bistango Restaurant, Bayside Center 

Dear Mr. Rynas: 

CALIFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION 

Pursuant to your request, we conducted additional parking demand counts in Bayside 
Center over the weekend to augment our May 22, 1998 parking analysis. These counts 
were conducted to evaluate the utilization of the retail center parking lot during the summer 
time. The parking demand data was collected on Saturday and Sunday, from 11:30 a.m. 
to 1:30 p.m., and from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. The weather condition during these counts 
was clear to partly cloudy. 

Bayside Center is currently fully occupied. This center provides a variety of retail shops, 
restaurants, financial, and other services. As shown on Figure 1, direct access to the 
center is provided by three driveways from Bayside Drive. The parking lot is well situated 
in relationship to the stores and services in the center. Bistango Restaurant is proposed 
to be developed on the vacant lot located on the west side of the Center. 

Based on our observations during numerous visits to the center, the shopping center 
parking lot is never fully occupied and there is always ample supply of parking spaces in 
all areas of the center. However, we specifically focused our analysis on the utilization of 
Area ·4 of the parking lot, as shown on Figure 2. There are 72 parking spaces in this 
section of the parking lot. This area is adjacent to the proposed Bistango Restaurant site 
and is the most likely location for accommodating any restaurant related parking. 
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The highest number of occupied spaces during the weekend was observed on Sunday, 
June 7, 1998 between 5:15 and 5:30p.m. During this period, 36 vehicles were parked in 
Area 4 of the parking lot. Also, 4 vehicles were parked in the future Bistango site. The 
observed parking demand during the weekend was lower than the previously reported 
weekday parking demand. 

As stated in our May 22, 1998-report, we believe that Bistango's proposed on-site parking 
facility and valet service can adequately accommodate the expected restaurant parking 
demand. However, based on the highest observed parking utilization of Area 4 of the 
parking lot, up to 19 spaces will be available in the Bayside Center parking lot for joint use 
with Bistango. 

I hope this information will facilitate your review of the proposed project. Please call me 
if you have any questions regarding this parking analysis. · 

Sincerely, 

~~?-c-
Peter K. Pirzadeh, P.E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

Copy: Carol Hoffman, The Irvine Company 
Peter Carapetian, 900 Bayside Project 
Grant Davis, OTC Group 
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HOLUS &.ASSOCIATES, INC . 

June4, 1998 

Mr. Steve Rynas 
Orange County Area Supervisor 
California Coastal Commission 
200 Oceangate - I Oth Floor· Suite 1000 

·· Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 

Re: · Bistango Restaurant CDP 
900 Bayside Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 

Dear Mr. Rynas: 

The purpose of this letter is to clarify parking lot operations for the neighborhood shopping 
center located on Bayside Drive in Newport Beach. It is my understanding that as a part of the 
. Coastal Commission review of the Use Permit for the above referenced restaurant questions have 
been raised regarding the use of the parking lot for Balboa Island or coastal visitors. Please be 
advised that as the long-time managers of Bayside Center for The Irvine Company it has been 
our continuing experience that Bayside Center functions as a neighborhood center with no beach 
related parking problems. 

The only exception to this is the annual Newport Beach Christmas Boat Parade held for 10 days 
. during the holiday season. Every year at that time we employ security guards to insure adequate 

parking for our tenants and their customers. 

I would like to further clarify that the center is now and almost always operates at 100% tenant 
occupancy. Despite the full occupancy, the shopping center parking adjacent to the restaurant site 
is always under utilized and is the area furthest away from Balboa Island. Please do not hesitate 
to contact me or Carol Hoffman of The Irvine Company should you have any questions, 
regarding the operation of Bayside Center. · · 

.. Sincerelyif 
~~Af b 

~::~ er. 

cc: Carol Hoffman 
Peter Carapetian 

EXHIBIT No. 6 
...-:--

Application Number: 

6-98-120 
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Commission 
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WHEN RECORDED RE'l'UJNTO: 

ne IMne eompaay 
550 Newport Ce.uter Drive 
P.O. Box 6370 
Newport Beach. CalitoraiaJ26SI-S370 
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D~DO«ASTQ~E~ND . . 
Tbia DECLAlt.AnON AS to ACCESS EASEMENTS ("J)edaraUoa") u made tbisLQiday 

ofMay, 1998, by 'thelrviaa eamp_,.. • Oetaw~n~ oorporatioD ("Declarut'). · 

1.0 RECITALS 
·~·- --.~-- ... ~ ·---~,. 

~·~.- -- ... _ -
nil ~taratiou is made with ~to the tonowiD, ~ iDd o'bjcci:iftl: ·· 

1.1 · ~fib OWDir of ce:rtam real propercy (herci'natW refmecl to u the "Market 
Parcel") situaud. in the City o~ Beach. County ofOraap, State of CaiUbmia, dac:d'b«l or& 

~fT ~-1 au4 pneraUy &pctect on EXHIBIT A•2. 

•• 

( 

1.2 Dccici:Gt II also tbe ow.ac:r of certain real popcr:ty (bAr:dn•fter mfi:aed to u • 
"Restaurant Parcel") situated. iD the City o!N~ Beach, CoUDty ofOJ:aae, Stm of Ca1ifomia. 
descn'bed onlPQWIT :!J-1" mc:t pmnUy depic:ttd on ElQDBII "1·2". 

1.3 T.be ~ Paroel IDd the R.lstatmmt Pm:cl are coUccdvely refmcd to hcniD. u tM 
-shoppiDI CdtB". . 

. lA 'Iha ttaazrt 1Uer the "i.atam::.Dt tease• (u hcrciDafte:r deBned) daira to coas1raet a. 
~on th• Rata.unm PlrCCl ad ill CODnldion with such COI15'trUCtioa, the Califbmia Couta1 
Commission (the •commlsdcm, bu required tbalDeclma.t establilb the easemaat grmted heni.D. 

1.5 Suhject to die tams IZl4 CODdidaas contaillld iD this ])eclazalion, Declmzlt dtsires to 
~~~~~~-=••to~ma~~m~tbe~ 
o! the Conmriaion. 

2.0 CER.TAIN DUJ:l'llTIONS 

2.1 The term "Commilsloa"lhall have me a:teaniq ciYCD iu lleci'Cil1.4 above. 

EXHIBIT No. 7 
1 Application Number: 

5-98-120 
~cess Ease~nt 

tt . CalifDmNt C.n&ll 
Com minion 

• 



• 

' j 
' 1 
j 

i. -
! 
l 

I 
l 

l 
i 

• 

• 

--
08/11/18 11:ZS ttT1~ TZD 2280 TJ C ENlUINT l CR Iii 003 

• .. 
. .. 

.. --.... _ .... 

2.2 The term "Commfssfon Requfremenr- shall mean the requirement that in addition to 
the parking on the Restaurant Parcel as shown on "EXH]BII B-2. • parking be provided for the 11$0 of 
the 7SO square feet patio area intezu!ed to be ineluded and operated within the new restaurmt facilities 
at the rate or one space per 50 square feet. 

2.3 The term. "Conunoa /txea" shall mean that portion or the Mark~ P~ol which is 
avlilable and desi,&nated &om time to time for parlcittg. inps aiad eifeSS. 

2.4 'Ibe term "Declarant' ahall mean 1hc ~e Company. a Delaware coipOlition. aM its 
successor owuers oflhe Market ParceL 

2.S Tho tem1 '1>eclaratioD" shall mean this Decimation AJ To A~ Eaac:mc:at. 

2.6 The term "Easement" shall ~ean the easement granted undet Section3.1 below. 

2. 7 'Ib.e t=m "Market Pared" lhaU havo the meaning given in B.ecitalt.llbove. 

7..8 the-term "PmDitteciRestaurantUse" shallmean·thenormalopemion\Uldetthete.tms -
otds.e Restaurant Leaso ofboth a full-service~ and bar_ in a buildins of a size not to cxcc:ed 
s.ooo square feet plus a patio consisting of approximately 150 square feet, and sball mr pmposes of this 
Declaration not include my special events or 115C& 1li1Uch require more Parkins than for n.arma1 

- RStauraut a= bat use. .. . --~: . :. -

2.9 'Ihe t=m "Restaunmt Lease" shall mean that certain Retail Ground Lease dated as of 
August 27. 1997. by and betWeen 'Ihe Irvine Company, a Delaware corporation. as Landlord, and Vuuj 
LLC, a Cali!omia limited liability compan.y. as Tenant, a unended fi'om time to time, covering the 
Restaurant Parcel. 

2.10 'Ihc term "Restaurant Par~el" ahall ha.vo the meacing given in Reeita11.2 above. 

2.11 The tenu "RQtaaraut Users" sbaii mean the teDant under the Restaurant Lcuc md its 
licensees, subtenants, concessionaires, ccmtractot~ md suppliers, and their respective employees, 
o.fficer5, "Rp~eo.tatives, 'customers and iDvitees. 

2.12 The tenn "Sboppill1 Center" shall mean, coUoctivoly. the Market Parcel and the 
Restaurant Par=L 

3.0 CREATION OF EASEMENI'S 

3.1 Grant of Easement. Declarant hereby establishes and reserve& for the benefit of the 
Restaurant Parcel, 10 me extent that parkins on the Rcstamant Parcel is from time to time: insufficient 
to satisfy the ColDIIli$$ion Requirement. an easement to use th&t portion of the CoiDIIlOn Area shown 
on EXH@tt •c= or &om time to time otherwise daipted by Declarant (the •Easemezat Area") for 
up to fifteml (15) parking spaces for paricing not otherwise ·cxistins on the Rcstaotant Parcel by · 

-----~ .:;~:·a~ . ...:.~..-~=-::·~· 
-:_·,.. . .. .. - ..... - ·-
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cutomc:s w1irln& .the 1idltics oa. tho lt.estauraDt Pan:cl tbr a Pll'mittoc! Rcstaurla:lt Use, tosether with • , 
the dsht of reascmable man- aac1 ear- over the Commo1l Art:& u necesp:ry far accea ta the 
J!asemc:ut Azr:a (collectively, the "Easemeat'). 

3.2 Buament Aworta• The Eucm=t Is appurte:aaa.t to the Restaurant Par=l. 

4.1 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

.C.t . Rtepntinr- Tbis DeclantiOillball beeDme efri:ctiv.IDC! bindin& upon !'CICOI'dadiR ill die 
Oflicial Records of Orqe Coualy. Caiffomia. · 

4.2 Cgyenmg Bun With no t.an4. n. Eanmats lhiD.,. biDdinaupon a:ad shall muz. 
to the be.De5t of DoelaPzat mel Ill)' person OWDiiaafiD.Y part of the Showins Center. :All of flat: 
ptOVisicms of this DecJarati011 shall De =fbrceable II equitable servitudes aad corutituta COVfiiiiDtl 
!UI2DiDa with the Jm1 pur1U111t tD apptioable Jaw, illcludiza& but nat limited to Scdion 14!7. et aeq. of 
tbe CAlifomia CiW Code. 

-- --~- -- ~- ----- .... - ------ ... _ ---
4.3 Amendment. So ka3& u DecJannt ~the o-of'1hc Market Pin:cf. Declarmt · · 

ahall havo the dght, It Declmmt'.s aolc &GittioD, to amead 1his 'Dec:lmti011 or to impose mlesllld 
tqU1atioos an the use of1hc Bur:meat Area ami otber portiou of tho Common Area which a DOt 
inconsistc:a.t with this Dcelantiou. Tba tiDIDt u:adu the tt.c:staurmt Leue lhall cause the J.esr.auraDt 
Vs=s ~ co.mplywitb suchtules ad msaiatfODS md tbetemll.oftUDcdaldaa. 

4.4 Encumlnasa This ~Iustion is IIJbjcct to an eximDg acmnb~QCeS, leascl ad • 
othc:t~ claims of1itlc ~the Sboppin& Ceml:r as of the date oftbis Declmtirm u n:cordtd. 
Dec1armt reserves tbe riabt to 1brther eacumJx::r d:ta ShOppiq c~. or my ponion Ul=:o£ or iatea:llt 
thccin, • to cmse the Jfc or my IUCb. 1\nun:: ClG\liDbtlzice to be II!Perior to the lim of thia 
Declarzt:iarl. At Declaraut'a Optioa. Ibis I>eclaradou sblli be lllbjtct aad IUbordi:aate to my md an Bsas 
and e:neumbtuces DCW Or hereaftt.r placed api:Dst the Shopping 0:D.tc:r 'by Declarant, provided tmt 
such eacumhrmce:a sbaiJ DOt imedere with the usc by Pamittcd Users ofrbe Basema • c::omemplated 
ill tbis Dec1mtioa. 

4.S Mortna Erptestjgn. No breach or 'Violation of tis Dcclar&ti011 or of the Easemeat 
8Jtl1te4 hentiD lba1l nadir i:nva1id lb.e U.U otq mmtpp. deed of1z'Uil at similar i:nstnzmem sc:cuztaa 
• tom made ill JOOCl taith m:t tor ft1ae with respect to lillY portion of the ShoppiDJ Center,,_ an of 
the proviliODI of Ibis Dlclaratioa. sbaJl be binctiq u.po1L ad etfec:tivc: apUut aDy SUbaqtliDi OWDC' 

fmcludinaaaymortpp: orbenddaryacJer ac!eecl oftnllt)who ~ 1itlc to the ShoppiJia C.. 
Ot any portion t'bcrlo( by S:nclolun; tnuta's .&:, deed iD lieu ottoredosure, or othll'Wist, provided 
u:b subseq\teat owner shalt take title Vee and clearofiD)"vio1a.Ucma oftbil Dec1lration oc:ewtinJ prior 
to its acquisiuon of 1itle. 

4.6 . Np PuJ:tlje Dtdicaticm Notbina eo.a.taiaed ill lhil Declarati011 shall be damcd to 
c:aAStimte .. sift 01' cfed.icalioD or tbe Shoppiq ceaw or fill'/ pardon daenlofto tbc aenen.I public at tor 
any public 1111 or puzpose wbat:lalwtr, it beiDs cbc iDtation of'Decllnm that this Declaradoalhall be 
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Strictly limited to and for the pw:paac of facilitating the Pcm:aiu&!d Rataurant Uce on the ltesta1.U'3nt 
Pan:el oo privau:.propcrty sololy £or bendit of tho tenant Wider the ~t Lease. 

4.7. gpvqninz I g. This Dcc1ai;Uion lba1l be CODStrUed and enforced in ~eordance with 

the laws of the State of Ca1iforaia. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA · ) 
)IS. 

. cOUNIY OF ORANG£ ) 

CARY • V CCARO, Sr. VIce Pres. 
Finane• ' A<:quisitions - IPC 

. On.M:Y /.I, .1119" • before me. the u.ndcnigu.ed. a Notary Public iD and fbr ~d. 
County md State. personally appwed&;.,A,A!( <:'·.em .,A..,c;;;,Q'A. VAt:t:a,-tJ 
personally kno'liV'Il to me to 'be the pmoDS wbDae nemes are subscribed to tho within i%15tn1meat and. 
acbowledpi to me that they executed the same in their euthoriz.ad capacities, ~d that 'by 1heir 

. sipanrres on the i:osl:ru:mt:Dt the pcaoas. or tbc amty -upon 'behalf' of which tho perscms acted. execated 
. the~-

....,_ ---
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Pmaoll 1. 2. 3 IQ4 4, iD tbe City ot Newport Beach. County of Oranp, State of 
Ca1ifomlt, u prz 1111p teCOrdedln Book 11 Pap 1 of'PtiiC&l Mapa in the Office oflbe 
County~ofu.id eo.ty. 

Except~ \tlatpottiou ofPacet 4aaw sbDWI1 u Pmce13. in the City ofN.wpart 
Beach. Coaaty ofOmDp, State ofCalifm:Dia, u per map~ in Book 49 Pep 1$ 
of Parcel Maps. ia. t!w Ofllce oftbe COUDl)' B.IICOI'Jcr or laid CouDty. 

Abo except that Pxtiou of aid Pll'CC14~ ~y ofthc Coilowia& desc:dbed 
Dne: 

BcPmi:qlt a pomt • the westaiybouaduy of 1114 Parcel discaat North 4 4egrec11$ 
mi:Dute12S aecoads Eut 77.24 fcc:t bill the somhWIIItedy coau:r therco£ .aiel point 
beiDa abo oa a ca.rve. ~ tD said. westedy houndar.Y. OODC&VO DOt'tbaltldY 
havina a ndius of141.00 feet. a radial to 1114 poiDt bcra South 30 dopa 38 m'nm• __ .. 
59 secuuds West; theDee 1eavfD& aid westldy bou:adaty IOUthastaiy 341.34 feet ·alolaa 
.sa!d carve t1:rroup m.ID.IIc: of26 ~ 23 minutes 34SCCOD4s 10 a point oftmgc:aey 
with the IOUthedy botmdaty of aiel Parcel distant South 35 dopes 44 D"UIDfCS 35 
.RCOitds East 329.39 feet from Rid sodlwatcdY com~r. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE RESTA.'DRANT PARCEL 

Parael2, u per map Bled In Boot 49, pap 1S of Pm:lc1 Maps, in tbe 05cc o! the 
Cotmty Jlecordcr of Aid Ccnmty. . 
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PLOT OF THE RESTAURANT PARC£L 

• 

EXHIBIT •a.z• 
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PLOT 01' EASEMJalfT A.B.IA 
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